. p— P.R. No. 18703
RESOLUTION NO. fq - (ﬂ’ 2 11/18/2014

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 14-326
BY CHANGING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM
$476,717.95 TO $482,767.95 FOR A CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PORT ARTHUR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND EXCAVATORS &
CONSTRUCTORS, LTD. FOR WATER, SANITARY
SEWER, PAVING AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES TO
SERVE PROPOSED “KAPRINA FRANK DRIVE” IN THE
SPUR 93 BUSINESS PARK
WHEREAS, on July 22°* 2014, the City Council of the City of Port Arthur approved
Resolution No. 14-326, a contract between the City of Port Arthur Section 4A Economic
Development Corporation (the “PAEDC”) and Excavators & Constructors, Ltd. in an amount
not to exceed $476,717.95; and
WHEREAS, the amount of the contract awarded to Excavators & Constructors, Ltd.
should be $482,767.95; and
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Port Arthur approves the correction to the
contract between PAEDC and Excavators & Constructors, Ltd. in an amount not to exceed
$482,767.95.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR:
Section 1. That the facts and opinions in the preamble are true and correct.
Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Port Arthur approves the correction to
Resolution 14-326 which incorrectly stated the contract between PAEDC and Excavators &

Constructors, Ltd. was $476,717.95 for road construction for the proposed “Kaprina Frank

Drive”.



Section 3. That the City Council authorizes PAEDC to execute a contract with

Excavators & Constructors, Ltd. in an amount not to exceed $482,767.95 for water, sanitary

sewer, paving and drainage facilities to serve proposed Kaprina Frank Drive in the Spur 93

Business Park.

Section 4. That a copy of the caption of this Resolution be spread upon the Minute of the
City Council.

READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on this éi day of l@Qﬁ?M{Z QZ@D 2014,

at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Arthur, Texas, by the following vote

Mayor Dw/m, th \D/,D e ﬂr{@/&ww

Councilmembers H 5y i . ‘ | : -}‘ >
\’g O,U”}f/ﬁv’, ﬁ\ \\l@/WLS,«@L/\—) ,
- /

NOES: V{ @’{)‘-’Q

[

M—.V
%alorls “Bobbie” Prince, Mayor

ATTEST:

X000 Moo

Sherri Benard,@ty Secretary 04 W/L\mﬂ»t‘)

#1131621

Page 2



APPROVED:

Floyd Batiste, PAEDC CEQ

APPROVED AS FORM:

Guy N. Goodson, PAEDC Attorney

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\(aﬂ (Vf/%c?/n/—f?

Valecia R.\Tize@, City‘ﬁttorney

#1131621

Page 3



P.R. No. 18740
11/18/2014
RESOLUTION NO. I A l - (-0 ( (_O

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PORT
ARTHUR SECTION 4A ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION AND EXCAVATORS &
CONSTRUCTORS, LTD. FOR THE WATER, SANITARY
SEWER, PAVING, DRAINAGE FACILITIES AND SITE
GRADING TO SERVE PROPOSED KAPRINA FRANK
DRIVE IN THE SPUR 93 BUSINESS PARK
WHEREAS, on July 22" 2014, per Resolution 14-326, the City Council of the City of
Port Arthur approved a contract between the City of Port Arthur Section 4A Economic
Development Corporation (the “PAEDC”} and Excavators & Constructors, Ltd. for water,
sanitary sewer, paving and drainage facilities to serve proposed Kaprina Frank Drive in the Spur
93 Business Park; and
WHEREAS, on October 6, 2014, the PAEDC Board of Directors approved the extension
of the proposed 8” sanitary sewer line to the north side of the proposed Kaprina Frank Drive to
serve future development; and
WHEREAS, the contractor, Excavators & Constructors, Ltd. is requesting to increase the
contract time by 23 days due to weather delays, moving the completion date from February 11,
2015 to March 6, 2015; and
WHEREAS, the cost of this Change Order will increase the contract amount by
$7,290.40, which increases the total contract from $482,767.95 to $490,058.35 as shown in
Exhibit “A”.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR:

Section 1. That the facts and opinions in the preamble are true and correct.



Section 2. That the City Council approves Change Order No. 1 to increase the contract
time by 23 days due to weather delays moving the completion date from February 11, 2015 to
March 6, 2015, for a total of 173 days, and increases the contract amount by $7,290.40 which
increases the total contract amount from $482,767.95 to $490,058.35 as shown in Exhibit “A”.

Section 3. That a copy of the caption of this Resolution be spread upon the Minutes of
the City Council.

READ, ADOPTED AND APPROVED on thlsg I day of ﬂ&jpﬁf} (XaD., 2014,

at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Port Arthur, Texas, by the following vote:
AYES:

Mayor D\ VV@L \ﬂw DfD \Q’V"’\—' Q‘f‘eﬁwv\)
Councﬂmembers éCﬁﬁ Q\A(@zﬂ/\_po*@*b&) A{ 21 ‘ﬁb\}g— m;adfu
e el LI MMQ—U\_)

NOES: VI Qi t
N

Deloris “Bobbie” Prince, Mayor

ATTEST:

O%OQM MM

Sherri Bellard, lty Secretary (i~ m,@\g_ﬂﬂ’—)

#1131568

Page 2



APPROVED:

Floyd Batiste, PAEDC CEO

APPROVE TO

/\
Guy N. Goodson, PAEDC Attoriiey

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vat J o001

Valecia Ingzélo ity Attorn

#1131598 Page 3



EXHIBIT “A”



EXHIBIT “A”



ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC

Engineering ®* Surveying ® Planning

November 10, 2014

Mr. Floyd Batiste, CEQ

Port Arthur Economic Development Corporation
4173 38th Street

Port Arthur, Texas 77642

RE: CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
Water, Sanitary Sewer, Paving, Drainage Facilities and Site Grading to
serve Proposed “Kaprina Frank Drive”
A&G Job No. EDC-180

Dear Mr. Batiste:

Attached is Change Order No. 1 for the Water, Sanitary Sewer, Paving, Drainage
Facilities and Site Grading to serve Proposed “Kaprina Frank Drive” project. This change order
is for the extension of the proposed 8” sanitary sewer line to the north side of the proposed
Kaprina Frank Drive to serve future development. The extension of this line will serve future
development on the north side of the proposed roadway. Also, this change order is a request {o
increase the contract time by 23 days. The contractor has requested a time extension of 23
days due to weather delays. The total cost for this change order will increase the contract
amount $ 7,290.40. | recommend that the City of Port Arthur authorize this change to the
contract. | have attached Change Order No. 1 which modifies the contract to reftect this change
for your consideration and action. Should you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

Arcenecaux Wilson & Cole LLC
TEXAS REGIS TERED ENGINEERING FIRM F-16194

Keestan Cole, PE
Vice-President

(409) 724-7888 - 2901 Turtle Creek Drive » Suite 320 - Port Arthur, Texas 77642
WwWWw.awceng.com



[ gy .
Engineerivg
Surveying
Planning

CHANGE ORDER No. 1

DATE: November 10, 2014 JOBNO. EDC-180

AGREEMENT DATE: September 15, 2014

NAME OF PROJECT: Water, Sanitary Sewer, Paving, Drainage Facilities and Site Grading

OWNER: CITY of PORT ARTHUR

CONTRACTOR: Excavators & Constructors, LTD.

The following changes are hereby made to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

1. Add to Adjust the following Items to the Contract and Scope of Work:

a. Extend contract time by 23 days

b. Bid tem No. 29, Increase 8" PVC Sewer

(112 L.F./ $44.80) 3 5,017.60
c. Bid item No. 30, Increase Trench Safety
(112 L.F./ $0.65} 3 72.80
d. Bid item No. 41, Extra-Cement Stabilized Sand
(44 C.Y./ $50.00) $ 2,200.00
SUBTOTAL $ 7.,290.40




CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
November 10, 2014
Job No. EDC-180, Contract No. 1

Surrrying
Planning

CHANGE TO CONTRACT PRICE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE: $482,767.95
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDER(S). $482.767.95

The CONTRACT PRICE due to this CHANGE ORDER will be [increased] fdeereased}
by: $7.290.40 Dollars

The new CONTRACT PRICE, including this CHANGE ORDER, will be $490.058.35

CHANGE TO CONTRACT TIME:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 150 Calendar Days

CURRENT CONTRACT TIME adjusted by previous CHANGE ORDER: __0 Calendars Days
CURRENT DATE OF COMPLETION: February 11, 2015

CONTRACT TIME due to this CHANGE ORDER will be increased by 23 Days
The New DATE OF COMPLETION: March 6. 2015

No other Terms and Conditions of the Contract are changed as a result of this Change Order.
Contractor’s acceptance of Change Order relieves OWNER of any liability for additional costs
incurred by Contractor in his performance of the work covered by the Change Order.

RECOMMENDED BY ENGINEER: ACCEPTED BY:
ARCENEAUX WILSON & COLE LLC [CONTRA%/@%F?&RBR SWNER]
EXCAVATORS & CONSTRUCTORS, LTD.

ACCEPTED BY:

CITY of PORT ARTHUR £<onsomic Develo puant Cofporation

20f2



